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The #CoronaCookingSurvey is a research project by FOOMS (Food Media &

Society) UAntwerp, in collaboration with UGent and KU Leuven. A large-scale survey was
launched in Belgium to explore the impact of COVID-19 on how people deal with food and
food-related media. In this way, shifts can be identified in terms of buying, cooking and
eating habits since the introduction of the corona measures.

Furthermore, we sent out a call to help map these trends internationally. This call was
received with great enthusiasm by colleagues abroad, and we have 39 countries across
different continents joining us in data collection.

In this report the preliminary results of several topics are covered. First of all, general food
behavior during the lockdown is shown. Secondly, different aspects of grocery shopping are
discussed such as attitudes and stocking up. Furthermore, cooking and baking behavior of
participants is addressed. Finally, how participants eat and in whose company is explored.
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e % Men and women 62,8 % females, 36.8% males
e Agerange M =3441,SD =14.822
e Education level: 84,4 % that obtained bachelor or higher (i.e. higher educated)
e Work situation
o BEFORE lockdown: 51.1% at work; 40.7% student 8.2% unemployed
o SINCE lockdown: 46.8% at work; 38.1% student 15.2% unemployed
e Of those who are working
o 90.0% Full-time and Part-time BEFORE and AFTER lockdown
e Financial situation:
o 16.9% that LOST income since corona crisis
o 28.6% of those who SOMETIMES TO ALWAYS (4 categories together) struggle to
make money last until the end of the month
o 18.2% of those who SOMETIMES TO ALWAYS (4 categories together) struggle to
have enough money to go shopping for food
e Feeling since lockdown:
o 49.8% that feels NERVOUS (FEEL_COVID_5)
o 72.3% that feels they have MORE TIME (FEEL_COVID_7)
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Table 1. General food behavior of the most items

ITEM

Mean

SD

F(df, Error df)
= VALUE, p<
VALUE or NS)

Before the lockdown, how often did you usually do
the following actions? - Make a list before you go

shopping

At the moment (during the lockdown), how often
do you usually do the following actions? - Make a
list before you go shopping

Before the lockdown, how often did you usually do
the following actions? - Cook meals at home
using healthy ingredients

At the moment (during the lockdown), how often
do you usually do the following actions? - Cook
meals at home using healthy ingredients

Before the lockdown, how often did you usually do
the following actions? - Try a new recipe

At the moment (during the lockdown), how often
do you usually do the following actions? - Try a
new recipe

Before the lockdown, how often did you usually do
the following actions? - Cook with leftover food

At the moment (during the lockdown), how often
do you usually do the following actions? - Cook
with leftover food

Before the lockdown, how often did you usually do
the following actions? - Throw away (leftover) food

At the moment (during the lockdown), how often
do you usually do the following actions? - Throw
away (leftover) food

47

540

5.07

5.23

4.34

4.81

474

5.12

2.66

2.30

1.889

1.831

1.395

1.55

142

1.65

1.34

144

1.35

1.37

F(1,230 =
29.245, p<.001)

F(1,230) = 3.612,
p=.059)

F(1,230) =
26.431, p< .001)

F(1, 230) = 26.491,
p<.001)

F(1,230) =
22.775, p< .001)
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Table 2. Participants perceive shopping for food as:

BEFORE

Mean (St. Dev.)

DURING COVID-19

Mean (St. Dev.)

Repeated Measures

F(df, Error df) = VALUE,
p< VALUE or NS

Too time consuming  3.68 (1.481)

Enjoyable 4.09 (1.491)

Stressful 2.96 (1.434)

3.82(1.848)
3.36 (1.665)

3.82 (1.917)

F(1,156) = .757, p= .385
F(1,156) = 24.127, p< .001

F(1,156) = 26.551, p<
001

Table 3. How participants organize grocery shopping

BEFORE

Mean (St. Dev.)

DURING COVID-19

Mean (St. Dev.)

Repeated Measures

F(df, Error df) =
VALUE, p< VALUE or
NS

| physically went to the
supermarket, shop,
market, farmer, vendor
to select and buy food

| ordered my food online
and picked itup at a
seller's point

| ordered my food online
and had it delivered at
home.

6.18 (1.248)

1.97 (1.351)

1.87 (1.536)

5.55 (1.763)

2.43 (1.932)

1.95 (1.620)

F(1,156) = 27.999, p<
001

F(1,156) = 9.281, p=
.003

F(1,156) = .469, p=
494
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Table 4. How much did people in your country stock up on any of the foods/items below
because of the Covid-19 pandemic

Mean (St. Dev.)
Fruit (fresh & frozen) 4.35 1.073
Vegetables (fresh & frozen) 4.52 1.035
Fish 4m 1109
Meat 4.27 112
Vegetarian alternatives 4.1 0.917
Potatoes 424 0.936
Nuts (including spreads) 4.06 0.965
Pulses 4.38 0.937
Sweet snacks 3.90 1176
Salty snacks 3.95 1.091
Ready-meals 373 1.308
Bread 413 1.215
Flour 4.65 1132
Yeast 445 112
Pasta, rice and other grains 477 1.097
Eggs 4.67 1100
Milk 4.57 1m7
Other dairy (e.g. cheese, yoghurt) 4.36 0.962
Plant-based drinks 3.99 0.957
Water 415 0.962
Other non-alcoholic drinks 3.96 0.842

Alcoholic drinks 4.06 1.090
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Table 5. Do people cook and bake more often since Covid-19?

BEFORE DURING COVID-19 Repeated Measures
Mean (St. Dev.) Mean (St. Dev.) F(df, Error df) = VALUE,
p< VALUE or NS
Warm meal 5.51(1.348) 5.82 (1.241) F(1,175) = 21.627, p< .001
Baked goods (e.g. 3.75 (1.675) 418 (1.842) F(1,175) = 16.497, p< .001
cake, cookies, pie)
Bread 2.73 (2.001) 3.10 (2.095) F(1,175) =10.800, p=

.001

Table 6. Do people feel different about cooking and baking since covid-19?

BEFORE DURING COVID-19

Mean (St. Dev.) Mean (St. Dev.)

Repeated Measures

F(df, Error df) = VALUE,
p< VALUE or NS

Too time consuming 4.13 (1.679) 3.26 (1.585)

An important type of 4.39 (1.603) 4.72 (1.549)
relaxation for me

Stressful 2.52 (1.365) 2.43 (1.452)

F(1,175) = 57.901, p< .001

F(1,175) = 12.724, p< .001

F(1,175) = 1.275, p= .260
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Table 7. Why do we select the recipes we use?

BEFORE DURING COVID-19 Repeated Measures
Mean (St. Dev.) Mean (St. Dev.) F(df, Error df) = VALUE,
p< VALUE or NS
Guaranteed to taste  5.90 (1.231) 5.98 (1.212) F(1,175) =1.114, p= .293
good
Comforting (comfort 4.79 (1.384) 4.99 (1.536) F(1,175) = 6.689, p= .01
foods)
Healthy 5.18 (1.427) 5.41(1.375) F(1,175) = 9.637, p=
.002

TOP FOOD-RELATED INFLUENTIAL FIGURES, ORGANIZATION OR BRAND
WHOSE RECIPES PEOPLE USE(D) THE MOST BEFORE AND DURING COVID-19
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EATING: WHAT WHERE AND WITH WHOM

Table 8. How important were and are mealtimes?

BEFORE DURING COVID-19 Repeated Measures
Mean (St. Dev.) Mean (St. Dev.) F(df, Error df) =
VALUE, p< VALUE or
NS
Meals were an 4.97 (1.462) 5.58 (1.418) F(1,230) = 55.659, p<
important part of the .001
day for me/my
household

E-DRINKS AND TELE-DINING?

35.5% participates in e-drinks on a weekly to daily basis
26.8% enjoys these e-drinks
10.8% finds e-drinks awkward

8.6% participates in tele-dining on a weekly to daily basis
7.4% enjoys tele-dinners

3.5% finds tele-dinners awkward



